

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt. Dt. #40

7-2-

07-23-2001



Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101784963 Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Britannica.com, Inc. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. 310 South Michigan Avenue Internal Chicago, Illinois 60604 Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 310 South Michigan Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership Zip: 60604 Corporation-State New York City:Chicago State: IL. ☐ Other Individual(s) citizenship\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Corporation-State Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignm Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes Execution Date: 9/13/99 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/801,128 filed 9/16/99 Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Douglas N. Masters Internal Address:\_\_Pattishall, McAuliffe, 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 Enclosed Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 311 South Wacker Drive Suite 5000 **Z**ip: 60606 Chicago State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a track copy of the original document. 空田 Anne C. Snyder dine Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

# State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA, INC.", A NEW YORK CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "BRITANNICA.COM, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"BRITANNICA.COM, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT
4:45 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Section of the sectio

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

3104375 8100M

991413839

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

0005120

DATE:

10-01-99

**REEL: 002333 FRAME: 0002** 

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

#### **MERGING**

# ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA, INC., a New York corporation

#### INTO

# BRITANNICA.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation

Pursuant to Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, BRITANNICA.COM, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations in the merger is as follows:

Name

State of Incorporation

BRITANNICA.COM, INC.

Delaware

ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA, INC.

New York

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger dated September 30, 1999, between Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc., a New York corporation and Britannica.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

THIRD: The Certificate of Incorporation of Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. was filed in the Department of State of the State of New York on October 14, 1920.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Britannica.com, Inc. was filed in the Department of State of the State of Delaware on September 29, 1999.

FIFTH: The name of the surviving corporation in the merger is BRITANNICA.COM. INC.

SDXTH; The Certificate of Incorporation of Britannica.com, Inc. shall be the surviving corporation's certificate of incorporation.

SEVENTH: The merger was adopted by the Board of Directors of each corporation and by the written consent of the shareholders in accordance with the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

CH: 1067702v5

COKE SERVICE CO

OCT 1 1999 3:51PM

ElGHTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of Britannica.com, Inc., the surviving corporation. The address of the principal place of business of Britannica.com, Inc. is 310 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60604-4293.

NINTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by Britannica.com, Inc., on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

TENTH: The authorized capital stock of Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc., a New York corporation, is 21,000 shares of common stock, no par value.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been signed on the 30th day of September, 1999.

Britamica.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation

/s/Constantine S. Yannias

By: Constantine S. Yannias
Its: President and Chief Executive Officer

-2-

CH: 1067702v3

COSE REBAICE CO

OCT 1 1000 3:51PM

# AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated this 30th day of September, 1999 (this "Agreement"), between Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc., a New York corporation ("EB"), and Britannica.com Inc., a Delaware corporation.

## RECITALS:

- A. The respective Boards of Directors of BB and Britannica.com Inc. have authorized the merger of EB with and into Britannica.com Inc. (the "Merger").
- B. The shareholders of EB and Britannica.com Inc. have approved the Merger.

# NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Merger. In accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the applicable provisions of the New York Business Corporation Law (the "NYBCL") and the applicable provision of the General Corporation Law of Delaware (the "GCLD"), at the Effective Time (as defined below) EB will be merged with and into Britannica.com Inc. Following the Effective Time, the separate existence of EB will cease and Britannica.com Inc. will be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"). The Merger will have the effects set forth in the NYBCL and the GCLD. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject thereto, at the Effective Time the corporate existence of Britannica.com Inc., with all its rights, privileges, powers and franchises, will continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger.

Following the Reflective Time, all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations, and other assets of every kind and description of EB will be transferred to, vested in and devolved upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed and all property, rights, and every other interest of Britannica.com Inc. and EB will be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of Britannica.com Inc. and EB, respectively.

- 2. <u>Effective Time</u>. The Merger will become effective upon the filing of a certificate of merger in such form as required by, and executed in accordance with the relevant provisions of, the NYBCL and the GCLD, together with any required related documents, or at such other time as may be specified in the certificate of merger (the "Effective Time").
- 3. Effect on Common Stock. As of the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party hereto or holder of any shares of common stock of Britannica.com Inc. or EB:
  - (a) Effect on Britannica.com Inc. Common Stock. Each of the 100 shares of Class B common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Britannica.com Inc. (the "Class B common stock"), representing all of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of Britannica.com Inc., will continue to be issued and outstanding as validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation.
  - (b) Effect on EB Common Stock. Each of the 10,072 shares of common stock of EB, representing all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of EB, will be converted into one share of Class B common stock of the Surviving

CH: 1068217v2

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF BRITANNICA, COM, INC.

I, the undersigned, for the purpose of incorporating and organizing a corporation under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended (the "GCL"), do hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Britannica.com, Inc.

SECOND: The registered office of the Corporation is to be located at 1013 Centre Road, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19805. The name of its registered agent at such address is the Corporation Service Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the GCL.

FOURTH: (a) Authorized Capital Stock. The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation will have the authority to issue is 350,000 shares, consisting of: (i) 200,000 shares of Class A Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"); (ii) 100,000 shares of Class B Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Class B Common Stock"); and (iii) 50,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Preferred Stock"), issuable in one or more series as hereinafter provided. The Class A Common Stock and the Class B Common Stock shall hereinafter collectively be called the "Common Stock." The number of authorized shares of any class or classes of capital stock of the Corporation may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors ("Voting Stock"), voting separately as a class, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the GCL or any corresponding provision hereinafter enacted.

- (b) Terms of Common Stock; Voting.
  - (i) Rights and Privileges; Voting Rights.
- (A) All shares of Common Stock will be identical in all respects and will entitle the holders thereof to the same rights and privileges, except as otherwise required by law or provided in this Certificate of Incorporation.
- (B) The holders of shares of Common Stock will have the following voting rights:
- (1) Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, the holders of Class A Common Stock will be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of stockholders for each share of Class A Common Stock held of record by such holder as of the record date for such meeting.

2EF: 30: 1636\_ 5:516M \_\_\_CONF SERVICES CO

- **(2)** Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock and to the provisions of Clause (b)(iii)(B) of this Article FOURTH, the holders of Class B Common Stock will be entitled to ten votes on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of stockholders for each share of Class B Common Stock held of record by such holder as of the record date for such meeting.
- Except as otherwise required in this Certificate of (3) Incorporation or the Bylaws or by applicable law, the holders of shares of Common Stock will vote together as one class on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders of the Corporation (or if any holders of shares of Preferred Stock are entitled to vote together with the holders of Common Stock, as a single class with such holders of shares of Preferred Stock).

# Dividends and Distributions.

- Subject to the preferences applicable to Preferred Stock, if any. outstanding at any time, the holders of shares of Common Stock will be entitled to receive such dividends and other distributions in cash, property or shares of stock of the Corporation as may be declared thereon by the Corporation's Board of Directors (the "Board") from time to time out of assets or funds of the Corporation legally available therefor; provided, that, subject to the provisions of this Section, the Corporation will not pay dividends or make distributions to any holders of any class of Common Stock unless simultaneously with such dividend or distribution, as the case may be, the Corporation makes the same dividend or distribution with respect to each outstanding share of Common Stock regardless of class.
- In the case of dividends or other distributions payable in Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock including distributions pursuant to stock splits or divisions of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock that occur after the first date upon which the Corporation has issued shares of any of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, only shares of Class A Common Stock shall be distributed with respect to Class A Common Stock and only shares of Class B Common Stock shall be distributed with respect to Class B Common Stock. In the case of any such dividend or distribution payable in shares of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, the number of shares of each class of Common Stock payable per share of such class of Common Stock shall be equal in number. Neither the shares of Class A Common Stock nor the shares of Class B Common Stock may be reclassified, subdivided or combined unless such reclassification, subdivision or combination occurs simultaneously and in the same proportion for each class of Common Stock.
- In the case of dividends or other distributions consisting of other voting securities of the Corporation or of voting securities of any corporation that is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Corporation, the Corporation will declare and pay such dividends in two separate classes of such voting securities, identical in all respects, except that: (1) the voting rights of each such security paid to the holders of Class B Common Stock, when compared to the voting rights of each such security paid to the holders of Class A Common Stock, will have voting rights determined pursuant to the same formula as provided in Clause (b)(i)(B)(2) of this Article FOURTH; (2) such security paid to the holders of Class B Common Stock will convert into the security paid to the holders of Class A Common Stock upon the same terms and conditions applicable to the conversion of Class B Common Stock into Class A Common Stock as provided in Clause (b)(iii) and will have the same restrictions on transfer and ownership

2

CH: 1067438v1

applicable to the transfer and ownership of Class B Common Stock; and (3) with respect only to dividends or other distributions of voting securities of any corporation which is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Corporation, the respective voting rights of each such security paid to holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock with respect to the election of directors will otherwise be as comparable as is practicable to those of the Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, respectively.

In the case of dividends or other distributions consisting of rights, options, warrants or other securities convertible into, or exchangeable for, voting securities of the Corporation or voting securities of another corporation that is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Corporation, the Corporation will provide that such rights, options, warrants or other convertible or exchangeable securities and the underlying securities be identical in all respects (including, without limitation, the conversion or exchange rate), except that: (1) the voting rights of each security underlying the right, option, warrant or other convertible or exchangeable security paid to the holders of Class B Common Stock, when compared to the voting rights of each security underlying the right, option, warrant or other convertible or exchangeable security paid to the holders of the Class A Common Stock, will have voting rights determined pursuant to the same formula as provided in Clause (b)(i)(B)(2) of this Article FOURTH and (2) such underlying securities paid to the holders of the Class B Common Stock will convert into the underlying securities paid to the holders of Class A Common Stock upon the same terms and conditions applicable to the conversion of Class B Common Stock into Class A Common Stock and will have the same restrictions on transfer and ownership applicable to the transfer and ownership of the Class B Common Stock.

# (iii) Conversion of Class B Common Stock.

(A) Prior to a transfer of Class B Common Stock to stockholders of Encyclopaedia Britannica Holding, S.A., a Luxembourg corporation, any corporation that owns 100% of the outstanding common stock of EB Holding or any successor by merger or consolidation to EB Holding (collectively, "EB Holding") as a dividend intended to be on a tax-free basis under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time (the "Code") (a "Tax-Free Spin-Off"), each holder of Class B Common Stock will be entitled to convert, at any time and from time to time, any or all of the shares of such holder's Class B Common Stock on a one-for-one basis, into the same number of fully paid and non-assessable shares of Class A Common Stock. Such right will be exercised by the surrender to the Corporation of the certificate or certificates representing the shares of Class B Common Stock to be converted at any time during normal business hours at the principal executive offices of the Corporation or at the office of the Corporation's transfer agent (the "Transfer Agent"), accompanied by a written notice of the holder of such shares stating that such holder desires to convert such shares, or a stated number of the shares represented by such certificate or certificates, into an equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock, and (if so required by the Corporation or the Transfer Agent) by instruments of transfer, in form satisfactory to the Corporation and to the Transfer Agent, duly executed by such holder or such holder's duly authorized attorney, and transfer tax stamps or funds therefor, if required pursuant to Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iii)(C) below. Following a Tax Free Spin-Off, if any occurs, shares of Class B Common Stock will no longer be convertible into shares of Class A Common Stock at the option of the holder.

3

CH: 1067438vI

Prior to a Tax Free Spin-Off, each share of Class B Common Stock will automatically convert into one share of Class A Common Stock upon the transfer of such share unless the transferee demonstrates to the reasonable satisfaction of the Corporation that such transferred shares, after such transfer, will be beneficially owned by EB Holding or any of its subsidiaries or successors or a "Strategic Partner," as defined below. For purposes of this Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iii)(B), (i) the term "beneficially owned" with respect to shares of Class B Common Stock means ownership by a person who, directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise controls the voting power (which includes the power to vote or to direct the voting) of such Class B Common Stock (except where such power results solely from a revocable proxy or consent given in response to a proxy or consent solicitation), and (ii) the term "Strategic Partner" means any entity, or group of affiliated entities, acquiring Class B Common Stock constituting, in the aggregate, at least 10% of the outstanding Common Stock and that, in the good faith determination prior to such acquisition of the Board of Directors of the Corporation by the affirmative vote of a majority of directors who are not directors, officers or the beneficial owners of five percent or more of the outstanding voting securities of EB Holding, is considered to constitute a strategic alliance in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders. In the event of a Tax-Free Spin-Off, shares of Class B Common Stock distributed to the stockholders of EB Holding will not convert into shares of Class A Common Stock in connection with that transaction. Following a Tax-Free Spin-Off, shares of Class B Common Stock will be transferrable as Class B Common Stock, subject to applicable laws. On the fifth anniversary of the date on which shares of Class B Common Stock are first transferred to stockholders of EB Holding in a Tax-Free Spin-Off, shares of Class B Common Stock will automatically convert into shares of Class A Common Stock unless, prior to such Tax-Free Spin-Off, EB Holding delivers to the Corporation an opinion of counsel (which counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation) to the effect that such automatic conversion could preclude EB Holding from obtaining a favorable ruling from the Internal Revenue Service that the distribution of EB Holding's Class B Common Stock to the stockholders of EB Holding, would be a Tax-Free Spin-Off under the Code. If such an opinion is received, approval of such conversion shall be submitted to a vote of the holders of the Common Stock as soon as practicable after the fifth anniversary of the Tax-Free Spin-Off unless EB Holding delivers to the Corporation an opinion of counsel (which counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation), prior to such anniversary, to the effect that such vote could adversely affect the status of the Tax-Free Spin-Off. At the meeting of stockholders called for such purpose, every holder of Common Stock, including holders of Class B Common Stock, will be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of Common Stock standing in his or her name on the transfer books of the Corporation. Approval of such conversion shall require the approval of a majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of the Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock present and voting, voting together as a single class, and the holders of the Class B Common Stock will not be entitled to a separate class vote. Such conversion shall be effective on the date on which such approval is given at a meeting of stockholders called for such purpose.

Each share of Class B Common Stock beneficially owned by any person will automatically convert into one share of Class A Common Stock if a Tax-Free Spin-Off has not occurred and the number of shares of Class B Common Stock beneficially owned by BB Holding falls below 20% of the aggregate number of shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock then outstanding.

4

CH: 1067438v1

The Corporation will at all times reserve and keep available, free from preemptive rights, out of the aggregate of its authorized but unissued Common Stock and its issued Common Stock held in its treasury for the purpose of effecting any conversion of the Class B Common Stock pursuant to this Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iii)(B), the full number of shares of Class A Common Stock then deliverable upon any such conversion of all outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock.

The Corporation will provide notice of any automatic conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock to holders of record of the Common Stock not less than 30 nor more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for such conversion; provided, however, that if the timing or nature of the effectiveness of an automatic conversion makes it impracticable to provide at least 30 days' notice, the Corporation will provide such notice as soon as practicable. Such notice shall be provided by mailing notice of such conversion first class postage prepaid, to each holder of record of the Common Stock, at such holder's address as it appears on the transfer books of the Corporation; provided, however, that no failure to give such notice nor any defect therein shall affect the validity of the automatic conversion of any shares of Class B Common Stock. Each such notice shall state, as appropriate, the following:

- (i) the automatic conversion date;
- (ii) the number of outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock that are to be converted automatically;
- (iii) the place or places where certificates for such shares are to be surrendered for conversion; and
- (iv) that no dividends will be declared on the shares of Class B Common Stock converted after such conversion date.

Immediately upon such conversion, the rights of the holders of shares of Class B Common Stock as such will cease and such holders shall be treated for all purposes as having become the record owners of the shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion; provided, however, that such persons will be entitled to receive when paid any dividends declared on the Class B Common Stock as of a record date preceding the time of such conversion and unpaid as of the time of such conversion.

As promptly as practicable after the time of conversion, upon the delivery to the Corporation of certificates formerly representing shares of Class B Common Stock, the Corporation will deliver or cause to be delivered, to or upon the written order of the record holder of the surrendered certificates formerly representing shares of Class B Common Stock, a certificate or certificates representing the number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Class A Common Stock into which the shares of Class B Common Stock formerly represented by such certificates have been converted in accordance with the provisions of this Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iii)(B).

(C) The Corporation will pay any and all documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer taxes payable in respect of the issue or delivery of shares of one class of Common Stock on the conversion of shares of the other class of Common Stock pursuant to

5

CH: 1067438vl

Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iii)(B); provided, however, that the Corporation will not be required to pay any tax that may be payable in respect of any registration of transfer involved in the issue or delivery of shares of one class of Common Stock in a name other than that of the registered holder of the other class of Common Stock converted, and no such issue or delivery shall be made unless and until the person requesting such issue has paid to the Corporation the amount of any such tax or has established, to the satisfaction of the Corporation, that such tax has been paid.

(D) Concurrently with any conversion of Class B Common Stock into Class A Common Stock effected pursuant to Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iii)(B) above, each share of Class B Common Stock that is converted (i) shall be retired and canceled and shall not be reissued and (ii) shall proportionally decrease the number of shares of Class B Common Stock designated hereby. The Secretary of the Corporation will be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to file with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware one or more Certificates of Decrease of Designated Shares to record any such decrease in designated shares of Common Stock. No undesignated shares of Common Stock shall be designated shares of Class B Common Stock following an automatic conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock pursuant to Clause (b)(iii)(B) above.

# (iv) Options, Rights or Warrants.

- (b)(ii)(B), the Corporation will not be entitled to issue additional shares of Class B Common Stock or issue options, rights or warrants to subscribe for shares of Class B Common Stock. If the Corporation makes an offering of options, rights or warrants to subscribe for shares of any class or classes of capital stock, other than Class B Common Stock, to all holders of a class of Common Stock, then the Corporation will simultaneously make an identical offering to all holders of the other classes of Common Stock other than to any class of Common Stock the holders of which, voting as a separate class, determine that such offering need not be made to such class. All such options, rights or warrants offerings shall offer the respective holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock the right to subscribe at the same rate per share.
- (B) Subject to Article FOURTH, Clause(b)(iv)(A) above, the Corporation will have the power to create and issue, whether or not in connection with the issue and sale of any shares of stock or other securities of the Corporation, rights or options entitling the holders thereof to purchase from the Corporation any shares of its capital stock of any class or classes at the time authorized (other than Class B Common Stock), such rights or options to have such terms and conditions, and to be evidenced by or in such instrument or instruments, as shall be approved by the Board.
- (v) Mergers, Consolidation, Etc. In the event that the Corporation will enter into any consolidation, merger, combination or other transaction in which shares of Common Stock are exchanged for or changed into other stock or securities, cash and/or any other property of the other company, then, and in such event, the shares of each class of Common Stock shall be exchanged for or changed into the same kind and amount of stock, securities, cash and/or any other property, as the case may be, of the other company.

6

CH: 1067438v1

- (vi) Liquidation Rights. In the event of any dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the affairs of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, after payment or provision for payment of the debts and other liabilities of the Corporation and after making provision for the holders of each series of Preferred Stock, if any, the remaining assets and funds of the Corporation, if any, shall be divided among and paid ratably to the holders of the shares of the Class A Common Stock and the Class B Common Stock treated as a single class. For the purposes of this paragraph (vi), the voluntary sale, conveyance, lease, exchange or transfer (for cash, shares of stock, securities or other consideration) of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation or a consolidation or merger of the Corporation with one or more other corporations (whether or not the Corporation is the corporation surviving such consolidation or merger) shall not be deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution or winding up.
- (viii) No Preemptive Rights. Except as provided in Article FOURTH, Clause (b)(iv) above, the holders of shares of Common Stock are not entitled to any preemptive right to subscribe for, purchase or receive any part of any new or additional issue of stock of any class, whether now or hereafter authorized, or of bonds, debentures or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for stock.

# (c) Preferred Stock.

- (i) Authorization. The Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series. The Board is hereby authorized to issue the shares of Preferred Stock in such series and to fix from time to time before issuance the number of shares to be included in any such series and the designation, powers, preferences, rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such series. The authority of the Board with respect to each such series will include, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the determination of any or all of the following:
- (A) the number of shares of any series and the designation to distinguish the shares of such series from the shares of all other series:
- (B) the voting powers, if any, and whether such voting powers are full or limited in such series;
- (C) the redemption provisions, if any, applicable to such series, including the redemption price or prices to be paid;
- (D) whether dividends, if any, will be cumulative or noncumulative, the dividend rate of such series and the dates and preferences of dividends on such series;
- (E) the rights of such series upon the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation;
- (F) the provisions, if any, pursuant to which the shares of such series are convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or any other security, of the Corporation or any other corporation or other entity and the rates or other determinants of conversion or exchange applicable thereto:

- (G) the right, if any, to subscribe for or to purchase any securities of the Corporation or any other corporation or other entity;
  - (H) the provisions, if any, of a sinking fund for such series; and
- (I) any other relative, participating, optional or other special powers, preferences or rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof;

all as may be determined from time to time by the Board and stated or expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of such Preferred Stock.

All shares of any one series of Preferred Stock shall be identical in all respects with the other shares of such series, except that shares of any one series of Preferred Stock issued at different times may differ as to the dates from which dividends thereon shall be cumulative. The Board may change the powers, designation, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations and restrictions of, and number of shares in, any series of Preferred Stock as to which no shares are issued and outstanding.

- (ii) Dividends. Dividends on outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment before any dividends shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment on the Common Stock with respect to the same dividend period.
- (iii) Liquidation Rights. If upon any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets available for distribution to holders of shares of Preferred Stock of all series shall be insufficient to pay such holders the full preferential amount to which they are entitled, then such assets shall be distributed in accordance with the respective priorities and preferential amounts (including unpaid cumulative dividends, if any, and interest thereon, if any) payable with respect thereto, and among shares of any series of Preferred Stock, ratably among the shares of such series.

FIFTH: The duration of this Corporation is to be perpetual.

SIXTH: Except as otherwise provided herein, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 65%% of the issued and outstanding Voting Stock, voting as one class, shall be required to amend or repeal this Certificate of Incorporation; provided, that no such amendment shall adversely affect the rights of the holders of Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, respectively, unless the holders of such Class A Common Stock or Class B Common Stock, as the case may be, voting separately as a class, shall by majority vote approve such amendment. For the purpose of this Article SIXTH, any provision for the voluntary, mandatory or other conversion or exchange of the Class B Common Stock into Class A Common Stock will not be deemed to adversely affect the rights of holders of the Class A Common Stock. The affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors ("Voting Stock"), voting separately as a class, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the GCL or any corresponding provision hereinafter enacted, will be required to amend this Certificate of Incorporation to increase or decrease the authorized shares of any class. The Board may from time to time make, amend, supplement or repeal the Bylaws by vote of a majority of the Board; provided, however, that the

stockholders may change or amend or repeal any provision of the Bylaws by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the Voting Stock, voting as one class.

SEVENTH: Unless and except to the extent that the Bylaws of the Corporation so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

EIGHTH: Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock:

- (a) from and after an initial public offering of all or a portion of the Corporation's Common Stock, any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation and may not be effected otherwise by any consent in writing of such stockholders;
- (b) special meetings of stockholders of the Corporation may be called only by (i) a resolution of the Board, (ii) the Chairman of the Board (the "Chairman") or (iii) a Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Corporation upon receipt of the written request of a majority of the Directors then in office (the "Whole Board"); and
  - (c) stockholders will not be entitled to cumulative votes in the election of Directors.

At any annual meeting or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation, only such business will be conducted or considered as has been brought before such meeting in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66% of the voting power of the outstanding Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, will be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article EIGHTH.

NINTH: A director of the Corporation will not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability: (i) for any breach of the Director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; (iii) under Section 174 of the GCL regarding unlawful dividends and stock purchases; and (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the GCL is amended after the filing of this Certificate of Incorporation to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of Directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation will be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the GCL, as so amended. Any repeal or modification of this provision shall be prospective only and shall not adversely affect any right or protection of any Director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification or create any liability or adversely affect any such right or protection for any acts or omissions of such Director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

TENTH: Each person who is or was or had agreed to become a Director or officer of the Corporation and each such person who is or was serving or who had agreed to serve at the request of the Board or an officer of the Corporation as an employee or agent of the Corporation or as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other entity, whether for profit or not for profit (including the heirs, executors, administrators or estate of such person), will be indemnified by the Corporation to the full extent permitted by

CH: 1067438v1

the GCL or any other applicable law as currently or hereafter in effect. The right of indemnification provided in this Article TENTH will not be exclusive of any other rights to which any person seeking indemnification may otherwise be entitled, including without limitation pursuant to any contract approved by a majority of the Whole Board (whether or not the Directors approving such contract are or are to be parties to such contract or similar contracts). Without limiting the generality or the effect of the foregoing, the Corporation may adopt Bylaws, or enter into one or more agreements with any person, that provide for indemnification greater or different than that provided in this Article TENTH or the GCL. Any amendment or repeal of, or adoption of any provision inconsistent with, this Article TENTH will not adversely affect any right or protection existing hereunder, or arising out of facts occurring, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption and no such amendment, repeal or adoption will affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any contract entered into or right granted prior to the effective date of such amendment, repeal or adoption.

ELEVENTH: (a) In anticipation that the Corporation will cease to be a wholly owned subsidiary of EB Holding, but that EB Holding will remain a stockholder of the Corporation, and in anticipation that the Corporation and its successors and subsidiaries and EB Holding and its successors and subsidiaries, excluding the Corporation (collectively, "EB Holding Affiliated Entities"), may engage in the same or similar activities or lines of business and have an interest in the same areas of corporate opportunities, and in recognition of (i) the benefits to be derived by the Corporation through its continued contractual, corporate and business relations with EB Holding Affiliated Entities (including service of officers and directors of EB Holding Affiliated Entities as officers and directors of the Corporation) and (ii) the difficulties attendant to any director, who desires and endeavors fully to satisfy such director's fiduciary duties, in determining the full scope of such duties in any particular situation, the provisions of this Article ELEVENTH are set forth to regulate, define and guide the conduct of certain affairs of the Corporation as they may involve EB Holding Affiliated Entities and their respective officers and directors, and the powers, rights, duties and liabilities of the Corporation and its officers, directors and stockholders in connection therewith.

- (b) The Corporation and the EB Holding Affiliated Entities may agree upon a method for allocating business opportunities between them. Subject to and except as provided in any such agreement:
- (i) unless otherwise agreed, EB Holding Affiliated Entities will not have a duty to refrain from engaging directly or indirectly in the same or similar business activities or lines of business as the Corporation;
- (ii) none of the EB Holding Affiliated Entities nor any of their respective officers or directors will be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty by reason of any such activities of any EB Holding Affiliated Entity or of such person's participation therein;
- (iii) in the event that any EB Holding Affiliated Entity acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter that may be a corporate opportunity for both an EB Holding Affiliated Entity and the Corporation, such EB Holding Affiliated Entity will have no duty to communicate or offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation and will not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty as a stockholder of the

Corporation or controlling person of a stockholder by reason of the fact that such EB Holding Affiliated Entity pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity for itself, directs such corporate opportunity to another person or entity, or does not communicate information regarding, or offer, such corporate opportunity to the Corporation.

- Subject to any agreement pursuant to Section (b) of this Article ELEVENTH, in (c) the event that a director, officer or employee of the Corporation who is also a director, officer or employee of an EB Holding Affiliated Entity acquires knowledge of a potential transaction or matter that may be a corporate opportunity for the Corporation and any EB Holding Affiliated Entity (whether such potential transaction or matter is proposed by a third party or is conceived of by such director, officer or employee of the Corporation), such director, officer or employee will be entitled to offer such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or such EB Holding Affiliated Entity as such director, officer or employee deems appropriate under the circumstances in his or her sole discretion, and no such director, officer or employee will be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for breach of any fiduciary duty or duty of loyalty or failure to act in (or not opposed to) the best interests of the Corporation or the derivation of any improper personal benefit by reason of the fact that (i) such director, officer or employee offered such corporate opportunity to an EB Holding Affiliated Entity (rather than the Corporation) or did not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation or (ii) such EB Holding Affiliated Entity pursues or acquires such corporate opportunity for itself or directs such corporate opportunity to another person or does not communicate information regarding such corporate opportunity to the Corporation.
- (d) Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring any interest in any shares of capital stock of the Corporation will be deemed to have notice of and to have consented to the provisions of this Article ELEVENTH and the contractual provisions provided for in this Article ELEVENTH.
- (e) For purposes of this Article ELEVENTH only, (i) the term "Corporation" means the Corporation and all corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, associations and other entities in which the Corporation beneficially owns (directly or indirectly) fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding voting stock, voting power or similar voting interests, and (ii) the term "EB Holding Affiliated Entities" means EB Holding, Corporation, any successors thereto, all corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, associations and other entities (other than the Corporation, defined in accordance with clause (i) of this Section (e)) in which such entity beneficially owns (directly or indirectly) fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding voting stock, voting power or similar voting interests.
- (f) Notwithstanding anything in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the foregoing provisions of this Article ELEVENTH shall expire on the date that an EB Holding Affiliated Entity eases to own beneficially Common Stock representing at least thirty-three and one-third percent (331/5%) of the aggregate number of outstanding shares of Voting Stock of the Corporation and no person who is a director or officer of the Corporation is also a director or officer of an EB Holding Affiliated Entity. Neither the alteration, amendment, change or repeal of any provision of this Article ELEVENTH nor the adoption of any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with any provision of this Article ELEVENTH shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article ELEVENTH in respect of any matter occurring, or any cause of

action, suit or claim that, but for this Article ELEVENTH, would accrue or arise, prior to such alteration, amendment, repeal or adoption.

(g) The provisions of this Article ELEVENTH are in addition to the provisions of Article TENTH.

TWELFTH: The name and address of the sole incorporator is as follows:

William J. Bowe Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. 310 South Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60604

THIRTEENTH: The following individuals shall serve as the initial directors of the Corporation and shall hold office until the first annual meeting of stockholders and until their successors are elected and qualified.

-	•			
- 1	-	•	•	
1.4			и	

#### Jacob E. Safra

# Constantine (Don) S. Yannias

## W. Daniel Hillis

## <u>Address</u>

Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. 310 South Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60604

Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. 310 South Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60604

c/o Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. 310 South Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60604

12

CH: 1067438v1

*)*!.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I the undersigned, being the incorporator hereinabove named, do hereby execute this Certificate of Incorporation this 29 day of September, 1999.

William J. Bowe

CH: 1067438v1

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated this 30th day of September, 1999 (this "Agreement"), between Encyclopsedia Britannica, Inc., a New York corporation ("EB"), and Britannica.com Inc., a Delaware corporation.

## **RECITALS:**

- A. The respective Boards of Directors of EB and Britannica.com Inc. have authorized the merger of EB with and into Britannica.com Inc. (the "Merger").
- B. The shareholders of EB and Britannica.com Inc. have approved the Merger.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Merger. In accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the applicable provisions of the New York Business Corporation Law (the "NYBCL") and the applicable provision of the General Corporation Law of Delaware (the "GCLD"), at the Effective Time (as defined below) EB will be merged with and into Britannica.com Inc. Following the Effective Time, the separate existence of EB will cease and Britannica.com Inc. will be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"). The Merger will have the effects set forth in the NYBCL and the GCLD. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject thereto, at the Effective Time the corporate existence of Britannica.com Inc., with all its rights, privileges, powers and franchises, will continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger.

Following the Effective Time, all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations, and other assets of every kind and description of EB will be transferred to, vested in and devolved upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed and all property, rights, and every other interest of Britannica.com Inc. and EB will be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of Britannica.com Inc. and EB, respectively.

- 2. <u>Effective Time</u>. The Merger will become effective upon the filing of a certificate of merger in such form as required by, and executed in accordance with the relevant provisions of, the NYBCL and the GCLD, together with any required related documents, or at such other time as may be specified in the certificate of merger (the "Effective Time").
- 3. Effect on Common Stock. As of the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of any party hereto or holder of any shares of common stock of Britannica.com Inc. or EB:
  - (a) Effect on Britannica.com Inc. Common Stock. Each of the 100 shares of Class B common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Britannica.com Inc. (the "Class B common stock"), representing all of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of Britannica.com Inc., will continue to be issued and outstanding as validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation.
  - (b) Effect on EB Common Stock. Each of the 10,072 shares of common stock of EB, representing all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of EB, will be converted into one share of Class B common stock of the Surviving

CH: 1068217v2

Corporation, which shares, together with the shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation described in Section 3(a) above, will constitute all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Surviving Corporation.

- shareholder of outstanding shares of common stock of EB shall surrender the certificates representing such shares to the Surviving Corporation and such sole shareholder shall be entitled upon such surrender to receive a certificate representing the number of shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation as provided herein. Until so surrendered, the certificates representing shares of common stock of EB may be treated by the Surviving Corporation for all corporate purposes as evidencing the ownership of shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation as though said surrender and exchange had taken place.
- 4. Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation. The certificate of incorporation of Britannica.com Inc. in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time will be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein or by applicable law.
- 5. Bylaws of the Surviving Comoration. The bylaws of Britannica.com Inc. in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time will be the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended as provided therein or by applicable law.
- 6. <u>Directors and Officers of the Surviving Corporation</u>. The directors and officers of Britannica.com Inc. immediately prior to the Effective Time will be the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation until the earlier death, resignation or removal of any such person or until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified.
- 7. Termination of this Agreement. Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of either party hereto at any time prior to the date of filing the certificate of merger with the Secretary of State of the State of New York and the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, and this Agreement may be amended by the Board of Directors of either party hereto at any time prior to the date of filing the certificate of merger with the Secretary of State of New York and the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, provided that an amendment made subsequent to the adoption of this Agreement by the shareholders of EB may not (a) alter or change the amount or kind of shares, securities, cash, property and/or rights to be received in exchange for or on conversion of all or any of the shares of any class or series thereof of such party, (b) alter or change any term of the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation to be effected by the Merger, or (c) alter or change any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement if such alteration or change would adversely affect the holders of any class of stock or series thereof of such party.
- 8. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware without regard to the principles of conflicts thereof.

This Agreement has been signed on the 30th day of September, 1999.

ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA, INC..

By: \_\_\_\_

BRITANNICA.COM INC.

Bv:/

ts/Constantine S. Yannias, President

CH: 1068217v2

**RECORDED: 07/02/2001** 

3